# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WILBUR KEITH MOFFATT	03/09/2010
JOHN T. HAGAN	03/09/2010

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Greenlee Textron Inc.
Street Address:	4455 Boeing Drive
City:	Rockford
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	61109

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12643461	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)704-8023

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3127041890

Email: ptodocket@trexlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Trexler, Bushnell et al.
Address Line 1: 105 W. Adams Street

Address Line 2: Suite 3600

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1913/47934

NAME OF SUBMITTER: LINDA L. PALOMAR

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=DOC031010-003#page1.tif source=DOC031010-003#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 024059 FRAME: 0121

OF \$40.00 1264346

501115089

Attorney Docket No.: 1913/47934

## ASSIGNMENT (Page 1 of 2)

WHEREAS, we, WILBUR KEITH MOFFATT of 2123 Timber Trail, Freeport, Illinois 61032 and JOHN T. HAGAN of 913 Brandy Bend Road, Roscoe, Illinois 61073, have invented certain new and useful improvements STUD PUNCH TOOL, for which an Application for Letters Patent was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office. We do hereby authorize and request our attorneys, Trexler, Bushnell, Giangiorgi, Blackstone & Marr, Ltd., of 105 West Adams Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603, to insert here in parentheses the date and serial number of said application when officially known (Filed on December 21, 2009, Serial No. 12/643,461); and

WHEREAS, **GREENLEE TEXTRON INC.** a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of **Delaware** having its principal place of business at **4455 Boeing Drive**, **Rockford**, **Illinois 61109** (hercinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application, and in, to and under all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries that may be granted therefor or claiming priority therefrom;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration to us in hand paid by said ASSIGNEES, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, said WILBUR KEITH MOFFATT and JOHN T. HAGAN have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to and unto said ASSIGNEES, their successors and assigns, for, within and throughout the United States and the territories thereof, and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, and in, to and under said applications, and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries (including all priority rights that we may have or acquire under any International Convention or treaty) that may be granted for or claim priority from said invention and improvements, including continuing applications of such applications and Letters Patent, to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of said ASSIGNEES, their successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all of said Letters Patents for said invention may issue;

We do hereby covenant and agree, for ourselves, our heirs and our legal representatives, that we will assist said ASSIGNEES in the prosecution of the applications herein identified; in the making and prosecution of any other applications for Letters Patent that said ASSIGNEES may elect to make covering the invention herein identified, as hereinbefore set forth; in vesting in said ASSIGNEES like exclusive title in and to all such other applications and Letters Patent; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any application or Letters Patent herein contemplated; and that we will execute and deliver to said ASSIGNEES any and all additional papers that may be requested by said ASSIGNEES to fully carry out the terms of this assignment;

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted pursuant to the application aforesaid, or for said invention, to said ASSIGNEES, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this assignment.

TREXLER, BUSHNELL, GIANGIORGI, BLACKSTONE & MARR, LTD.

A17611.WPD

4/93

# ASSIGNMENT (Page 2 of 2)

	SS WHEREOF, I have hereunto se	t my hand and scal, this $\mathcal{I}^{t}$ day of <u>MARCH</u> ,
2010.		with will Millott
	$\mathcal{H}_{\mathcal{A}} = \mathcal{H}_{\mathcal{A}} + \mathcal{H}_{\mathcal{A}} + \mathcal{H}_{\mathcal{A}} = \mathcal{H}_{\mathcal{A}} + $	WILBUR KEITH MOFFATT
STATE OF $I$	<u>(                                    </u>	WILDOK KEITH MOTTATT
any news are 1 h.	, )	
COUNTY OF WIL	nrepago)	
This	unent, who acknowledged to me th	, 20 <u>, 20</u>
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Jules S. Wuhlera
(Notarial Scal)	OFFICIAL SEAL HELEN S. WUBBENA NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 10-28-2012	Notary Public
IN WITNES 20 <u>] (</u> ).	SS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set	my hand and seal, this $9^{+h}$ day of MARCH.
		John T. Margen
am tour or **	,	JOHN T. HAGAN
STATE OF	(a) Approximate the second sec	
COUNTY OF Wini	nebago)	•
above named JOHN	I <b>T. HAGAN</b> to me personally kno	, 20 10, before me personally came the wn as the individual who executed the foregoing the same of his own free will for the purposes
		Helen S. Wuhhera
(Notarial Seal)	OFFICIAL SEAL HELEN S. WUBBENA NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 10-28-2012	Notary Public

TREXLER, BUSHNELL, GIANGIORGI, BLACKSTONE & MARR, LTD.

AI7611.WPD

**RECORDED: 03/10/2010** 

4/93

PATENT REEL: 024059 FRAME: 0123